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ESTIMADO CLIENTE 
Con el fin de que obtenga el mayor desempeño de su producto, por favor lea este manual de 
instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de comenzar a utilizarlo, y guárdelo para su futura referencia. 
Si necesita soporte adicional, no dude en escribir a: info@premiermundo.com  
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PRECAUCIÓN 

 
RIESGO DE CHOQUE 

ELÉCTRICO , NO ABRA 

 

 
Precaución: Para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico, no 
retire la cubierta, no hay partes manipulables por el usuario al 
interior de la unidad.  Refiera todo mantenimiento o 
intervención técnica a personal técnico calificado. 
 

 

 

Este símbolo indica la existencia de voltaje peligroso al 
interior de esta unidad, que constituye un riesgo de choque 
eléctrico. 

 

Este símbolo indica que hay importantes instrucciones de 
operación y mantenimiento en la literatura que acompaña a 
esta unidad. 

 
LÍNEAS DE SERVICIO AL CLIENTE PREMIER 
 
Venezuela: 0800 – ELECTRIC (353-2874) 
Panamá: 507 300-5185 
Sitio Web: www.premiermundo.com 
E-mail: servicioalcliente@premiermundo.com 
 
NOTA 
Nos reservamos el derecho de modificar las especificaciones, características y/u operación de este 
producto sin previo aviso, con el fin de continuar las mejoras y desarrollo del mismo. 
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INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES 
• La manta eléctrica debe ser colocada directamente sobre el colchón con el enchufe cerca del borde 

de la almohada. Si utiliza un protector para el colchón este debe ir encima de la manta eléctrica. 
• Asegúrese de que la manta eléctrica encaje con el tamaño del colchón. No utilice un tamaño 

diferente de manta si su colchón es más grande o más pequeño (Sencillo, Queen, King).  
• Coloque la manta de forma segura. Esto la conservará plana y sin arrugas. Luego tienda la cama 

normalmente. 
• El tamaño de la manta es suficiente para proporcionar calor al resto de la cama. La manta no debe 

ser introducida a los lados. 
• Después de colocar la manta de forma segura en el colchón conecte el cable de poder al 

tomacorriente y enciéndala. El cable flexible y el interruptor deben mantenerse fuera de la cama y 
lejos de ventanas abiertas y exposición a la humedad.  

• Se recomienda colocar el interruptor en la posición 2 o 3, por 1 o 2 horas antes de irse a dormir y 
luego se puede colocar en la posición 1 dependiendo de su gusto.  

• Mantenga la manta de forma plana y totalmente extendida cuando la encienda con el fin de evitar 
sobrecalentamiento.  

 
CONTROLAR EL CALOR 
Su manta eléctrica está equipada con 3 niveles de calor.  
 
1. Suave 
2. Medio 
3. Alto 
 
 
 
 
 
PROTECCIÓN DE SOBRECALENTAMIENTO 
Todas las mantas eléctricas cuentan con un sistema de protección de sobrecalentamiento. Esto brinda 
protección contra sobrecalentamiento o daños a la unidad desconectando la energía eléctrica que 
recibe el elemento de calefacción antes de que se presente cualquier daño. Es importante verificar 
diariamente que la manta esté plana y asegurada antes de encenderla.  
 
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 
• Se debe utilizar únicamente como una manta que va encima del colchón. No se recomienda con 

futones ni sistemas similares de cama.  
• No se recomienda el uso de la manta en camas ajustables. En caso de que la utilice en una cama 

ajustable, verifique que ni la manta ni el cable queden apretados.  
• Asegúrese de que el área de calefacción (el elemento) en cualquier lado de la cama no quede 
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colgando por el borde del colchón y que los medios de ajuste sean adecuados para su colchón.  
• Esta unidad no debe ser utilizada por personas con capacidades físicas o mentales reducidas ni por 

niños a menos que tengan supervisión estricta de un adulto responsable.  
• La unidad está únicamente diseñada para seres humanos y no para mascotas.  
 
 
• El uso prolongado de la unidad a altas temperaturas puede ocasionar quemaduras en la piel.  
• No utilice la manta doblada ni apretada.  
• Mantenga la unidad de control lejos de las ventanas abiertas.  
• No utilice pines para ajustar la manta ya que pueden dañar el cableado eléctrico.  
• Utilice únicamente corriente alterna con voltaje adecuado.  
• El cable de poder y el interruptor deben estar fuera de la cama.  
• No encienda la manta si está mojada o doblada.  
• Apague y desconecte la unidad cuando no la esté utilizando.  
• Se debe conservar la manta desdoblada en todo momento para evitar sobrecalentamiento.  
• La ropa de cama no se debe doblar cuando la manta esté encendida. No deje objetos pesados 

sobre la cama cuando la unidad esté encendida.  
• Coloque la manta de tal forma que no quede debajo de las almohadas.  
• No coloque la manta en la lavadora. Tampoco utilice líquidos de limpieza ya que pueden dañar el 

aislamiento o la cobertura de la unidad de calefacción.  
• La unidad no debe ser utilizada por personas que sufran de incontinencia urinaria.  
• Si observa alguna señal de funcionamiento anormal detenga su uso de inmediato y consulte con el 

fabricante.  
• La manta no debe ser utilizada con camas de agua.  
• Si observa una pequeña luz azul en el interruptor cuando lo mueve de una posición a otra, significa 

que el cobre está haciendo contacto pero no representa ningún daño ni peligro.  
• La manta debe recibir inspección por personal técnico calificado después de 3 años de uso.  
• Cuando almacene la manta, dóblela con suavidad y no la enrolle.  
• La manta está diseñada únicamente para uso en el hogar; no en hospitales.  
• No intente reparar la unidad usted mismo. Remita toda revisión, mantenimiento y reparación a 

personal de servicio técnico calificado. 
 
RECOMENDACIONES DE LIMPIEZA 
• Apague y desconecte la unidad.  
• Utilice una esponja ligeramente humedecida con agua tibia y detergente o jabón suave.  
• Una vez utilice la esponja, coloque una toalla haciendo presión para absorber el agua, y luego 

coloque la manta en un lugar seco y con sombra.  
• La manta no se debe colgar para secarse.  
• Las conexiones de la manta deben mantenerse libres de humedad tanto como sea posible.  
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ESPECIFICACIONES 
 
ED-5581U 
• 150 x 80 cm 
• Un controlador de 3 niveles 
• AC 220/240V – 50/60Hz 
• Manta eléctrica con enchufe europeo de 230V – 60W 
• 100% poliéster de 480gsm 
• Cable de calefacción de doble hélice con sensor 
• Protector de sobrecarga 
 
 
ED-5582U 
• 160 x 140 cm  
• Dos controladores de 3 niveles 
• AC 220/240V – 50/60Hz 
• Manta eléctrica con enchufe europeo de 230V – 60W x 2 
• 100% poliéster de 480gsm 
• Cable de calefacción de doble hélice con sensor 
• Protector de sobrecarga 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
• Las personas y/o Marcas registradas en este manual de instrucciones no están afiliadas a Premier Electric Japan Corp. y aparecen en 

este Manual con propósitos ilustrativos únicamente. 
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DEAR CUSTOMER 
In order to achieve the best performance of your product, please read this instruction manual carefully 
before using, and keep it for future reference. 
If you need extra support, please write to info@premiermundo.com  
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CAUTION 

 

RISK OF ELECTRIC 
SHOCK, DO NOT 

OPEN 

 

 
Caution: To reduce the risk of electric shock do not open 
this device, there are not serviceable parts for customers. 
Please refer any maintenance or repair to qualified 
personnel.  
 

 

 

 
This sign means the existence of dangerous voltage at 
the inside of the unit, which states a risk of electric shock.  

 

 
This sign means that there are important instructions of 
operation and handling in the manual that comes with this 
device.  

 
 
PREMIER CUSTOMER SERVICE 
 
Venezuela: 0800 – ELECTRIC (353-2874) 
Panama: 507 300-5185 
Website www.premiermundo.com 
E-mail: servicioalcliente@premiermundo.com 
 
 
NOTE 
This unit may be submitted to changes in specifications, characteristics and/or operation without prior 
notice to the user, in order to continue improving and developing its technology. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

P-2 

General Instructions 
 
Congratulations on the purchase of your new electric blanket.  
Before first using your new appliance, it is important that you read all instructions carefully, even if you 
are familiar with the appliance.  
1. Your electric blanket should be placed directly onto the mattress with the power lead near the edge 

of the pillow. If using a mattress protector this goes over the electric blanket.  
2. Ensure that the electric blanket is one to suit your mattress- i.e. a Queen size electric blanket must 

be used on a Queen size mattress. Do not use a Single Bed blanket on a Double, a Queen or a King 
size mattress. Nor use a Double, a Queen or a King size blanket on a Single Bed mattress. 

3. Attach the blanket to the mattress as per «How to Secure Your Electric Blanket». This will keep it flat 
and avoid unnecessary wear by crumpling. Then make the bed in your usual manner.  

4. Its size is such as to give even, all over warmth for the remainder of the bed surface. The blanket 
should not be tucked in at the sides. 

5. When securely attached to the mattress, connect the plug to the power point and switch on. The 
flexible cord and switch must be kept outside the bed and away from open windows or exposure to 
moisture. 

6. It is recommended that the cord switch is set to either position ‘2’ or ‘3’ for 1 or 2 hours before going 
to bed and then can be turned down to setting ‘1’ or of altogether depending on your own 
requirements whilst in bed.  

KEEP YOUR BLANKET FLAT AND FULLY SPREAD OUT WHEN SWITCHED ON. FAILURE TO 
OBSERVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WILL CAUSE OVERHEATING. 
 
Heat Control 
 
Your electric blanket is equiped with three heat control, one controller with single size electric blanket, 
two controllers with doubel size electric blanket 
 
1) Low,gentle heat  
2) Medium heat 
3) High heat 
 
 
 
Overheat Protection 
 
All Electric Blankets are fitted with our Overheat safeguard system. This offers protection against 
overheating or damage to the element by disengaging the power to the heating element before any 
overheat hazards occurs. 
IMPORTANT  
Check daily that your blanket is flat, fully spread out and secured before switching on.  
FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS WILL CAUSE OVERHEATING. THIS WILL 
ACTIVATE OUR OVERHEAT SAFEGUARD SYSTEM, THUS LEAVING THE BLANKET 
INOPERATIVE, VOIDING ALL WARRANTIES.  
1. Use as an under blanket only. Not recommended for Futons or similar bedding systems.  
2. This blanket is not recommended to be used on an adjustable bed, if used on an adjustable bed, 

check that the blanket or cord cannot become caught or rucked.  
3. Make sure that the heating area (element) on any side of the bed does not hang over the edge of the 
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mattress; that the means of attachment are adequate and suitable for the particular mattress; and 
that the instructions which follow are read carefully before using the blanket.  

4. The appliance is not intended for use by young children or infirm persons without supervision. For 
human use only, not pets. 

5. Young children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.  
6. Prolonged application at the high setting can result in skin burns.  
7. Do not tuck in. 
8. Do not use tucked or folded.  
9. Keep the control unit away from an open window.  
10. Do not use pins-they may damage the electric wiring. 
11. Be sure that this blanket is used only on an alternating current supply circuit of the proper voltage.  
12. The supply flexible cord and switch must, as far as practicable, be kept outside the bed. 
13. Do not switch the power on if the blanket is wet or in a folded stated.  
14. Switch off at the power outlet and remove plug when this blanket is not in actual use. 
15. This blanket must be kept in the fully spread condition at all times during use to avoid overheating. It 

is imperative that the blanket be frequently inspected to ensure that this condition s is being 
maintained.  

16. Bedclothes should not be folded back when the blanket is switched on. Do not leave heavy objects 
on the bed when the unit is switched on, e.g. folded blankets, or suitcases.  

17. Arrange the blanket so that it is not beneath pillows and /or bolsters. 
18. Do not launder or dry-clean this blanket. Cleaning liquid may have a deleterious effect on the 

insulation or covering of the heating unit.  
19.  Persons suffering from bed-wetting should not use this electric blanket. 
20.  If any abnormality or defect in operation of this blanket is observed, discontinue its use immediately 

and consult the manufacturer or the supplier regarding its repair.  
21. The blanket should be examined frequently for signs of wear, either of the blanket, controller the 

flexible cord. If wear is visible, the blanket should be returned immediately to manufacturer or 
supplier for inspection and overhaul. Servicing, by law, must be undertaken by a qualified and 
registered person.  

22. It is recommended you follow instructions for localised soiling if a small amount of soiling occurs.  
23. The blanket must not be used over or under a water bed.  
24. You may notice a blue flash in the switch when it is moved from one setting to another. This is NOT 

dangerous and it is only the copper parts making contact.  
25. It is recommended that your electric blanket is inspected by a qualified and registered person after 3 

year of use.  
26. When storing, fold neatly but not tightly (or roll) without sharp bends in the heating element and store 

where no other objects will placed upon it.  
27. Avoid pressing creases into the appliance.  
28. This appliance is for domestic use only. Not intended for use in hospitals.  
 
Note: No user serviceable parts inside. Unauthorised modification voids warranty. Return to place 
of purchase for replacement or service under warranty. 

 
Compulsory Warning 
If the supply cord is damaged it must be discarded.  
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Recommended Cleaning Instructions 
Treatment for Localised soiling: Switch the unit off and unplug. The area affected should be sponged 
gently using a natural wool detergent or mild soap flakes in lukewarm water, followed by two spongings 
with clean lukewarm water. Lightly compress the treated area between two towels to absorb excess 
water, and spread out flat to dry in shady area. This blanket should not be hung to dry.  
The connections to the blanket should be kept free of moisture as much as possible.  
 
 
ED-5581U: 150*80cm with one three step controller, with 220-240V 50-60Hz 
 
Electric Blanket with Eu plug 230V 150*80cm（±3cm) 60W*1 
100% 480gsm（± 20g）white polyester fabric 
Single size single controller,0-1-2-3 settings controller 
double helix heating wire with sensor,overlocked edging 
Fixed connector,CE/ROHS certificates 
 
 
ED-5582U: 160*140cm with two three step controllers,with 220-240V 50-60Hz 
 
Electric Blanket with Eu plug 230V 160*140cm（±3cm)  60W*2 
100% 480gsm（± 20g）white polyester fabric 
Double size dual controllers ,0-1-2-3 settings controller 
double helix heating wire with sensor,overlocked edging 
Fixed connector,CE/ROHS certificates 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


